In conjunction with the North American acquisition, the Company entered into a first amendment, dated August 31, 2015, to its current credit agreement, dated April
28, 2015, that established its revolving secured senior credit facility (the “2015 Credit Facility”) with Wells Fargo Bank as Administrative Agent and a lender, and Fifth-Third
Bank, Key Bank National Association, Bank of America, N.A., and Lake City Bank, as participants. The first amendment, among other things, expanded the aggregate size of
the 2015 Credit Facility from $250.0 million to $300.0 million. The purchase price of the North American acquisition was funded through borrowings under the expanded 2015
Credit Facility, and these borrowings are reflected in the pro forma financial statements as indicated in the footnotes to these statements.

1

PATRICK INDUSTRIES, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
June 28, 2015

   North
(thousands)  Patrick   American   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 6,606  $ 819  $ (443) A  $ -
   (376) J
   72,014 B
   (78,620) C

Trade receivables, net   51,345   5,844   (2) J   57,187
Inventories   73,428   20,592   232 D   94,252
Deferred tax assets   4,427   -   -   4,427
Prepaid expenses and other   3,097   265   -   3,362

Total current assets   138,903   27,520   (7,195)   159,228
Notes receivable and advances, affiliate   -   -   1,464 J   -
   (1,464) K
Property, plant and equipment, net   61,466   13,492   (7,808) J   67,150
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   126,796   -   25,490 E   184,324
   32,038 F
Deferred financing costs, net   2,420   -   -   2,420
Other non-current assets   1,232   -   -   1,232

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 330,817  $ 41,012  $ 42,525   $ 414,354

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities

Current maturities of long-term debt  $ 10,714  $ 1,789  $ (1,357) G  $ 10,714
   (432) J

Revolving bank lines of credit   -   2,786   (2,786) G   -
Accounts payable   36,429   4,612   (3) J   41,038
Accrued liabilities   17,131   6,914   -   24,045

Total current liabilities   64,274   16,101   (4,578)   75,797
Long-term debt, less current maturities   139,286   9,092   (4,939) G   211,300
   (4,153) J
   72,014 H
Deferred compensation and other   2,177   -   -   2,177
Deferred tax liabilities   3,688   -   -   3,688

TOTAL LIABILITIES   209,425   25,193   58,344   292,962

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Common stock   55,911   1,395   (1,395) I   55,911
Additional paid-in-capital   8,579   -   -   8,579
Accumulated other comprehensive income   31   -   -   31
Noncontrolling interest   -   2,134   (2,134) J   -
Retained earnings   56,871   16,652   (16,652) I   56,871
Less treasury stock, at cost   -   (4,362)   4,362 I   -

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   121,392   15,819   (15,819)   121,392

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 330,817  $ 41,012  $ 42,525   $ 414,354

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

PATRICK INDUSTRIES, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

   North
(thousands except per share data)  Patrick   American   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
NET SALES  $ 735,717  $ 156,644  $ (29) E  $ 892,332
Cost of goods sold   617,214   141,694   963 E   759,871

GROSS PROFIT   118,503   14,950   (992)   132,461
Operating Expenses:

Warehouse and delivery   26,163   -   -   26,163
Selling, general and administrative   36,362   7,467   (262) E   43,567
Amortization of intangible assets   4,477   -   2,460 A   6,937
Gain on sale of fixed assets   30   -   -   30

Total Operating Expenses   67,032   7,467   2,198   76,697

OPERATING INCOME   51,471   7,483   (3,190)   55,764
Interest expense, net   2,393   639   (304) B   5,454

   (335) E
   3,061 C
Income before income taxes   49,078   6,844   (5,612)   50,310

Income taxes   18,404   -   462 D   18,866
NET INCOME  $ 30,674  $ 6,844  $ (6,074)   $ 31,444

Noncontrolling interest in the net income of consolidated variable interest
entity

  (395)

Net Income to the Controlling Interest   $ 6,449

Basic net income per common share  $ 1.92   $ 1.97
Diluted net income per common share  $ 1.91   $ 1.96

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic   15,950   15,950

 - Diluted   16,039   16,039

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

PATRICK INDUSTRIES, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Six Months Ended June 28, 2015

   North
(thousands except per share data)  Patrick   American   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
NET SALES  $ 456,869  $ 91,122  $ (6) E  $ 547,985
Cost of goods sold   381,082   81,249   505 E   462,836

GROSS PROFIT   75,787   9,873   (511)   85,149
Operating Expenses:

Warehouse and delivery   13,485   -   -   13,485
Selling, general and administrative   22,738   4,549   (148) E   27,139
Amortization of intangible assets   3,641   -   1,230 A   4,871
Gain on sale of fixed assets   (11)   -   -   (11)

Total Operating Expenses   39,853   4,549   1,082   45,484

OPERATING INCOME   35,934   5,324   (1,593)   39,665
Interest expense, net   1,702   335   (171) B   3,232

   (164) E
   1,530 C
Income before income taxes   34,232   4,989   (2,788)   36,433

Income taxes   13,009   -   836 D   13,845
NET INCOME  $ 21,223  $ 4,989  $ (3,624)   $ 22,588

Noncontrolling interest in the net income of consolidated variable interest
entity

  (199)

Net Income to the Controlling Interest   $ 4,790

Basic net income per common share  $ 1.39   $ 1.47
Diluted net income per common share  $ 1.37   $ 1.46

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic   15,319   15,319

 - Diluted   15,498   15,498

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

PATRICK INDUSTRIES, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements